

No. 23-55790

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

ABDIRAHMAN ADEN KARIYE, MOHAMAD MOUSLLI,  
and HAMEEM SHAH,

*Plaintiffs–Appellants,*

v.

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary of the U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in his official capacity; TROY MILLER, Acting Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection, in his official capacity; PATRICK J. LECHLEITNER, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, in his official capacity; and KATRINA W. BERGER, Executive Associate Director, Homeland Security Investigations, in her official capacity,

*Defendants–Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 2:22-cv-01916  
Hon. Fred W. Slaughter

---

**APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF**

---

Ashley Gorski  
Sara Robinson  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel: (212) 549-2500  
agorski@aclu.org

Mohammad Tajsar  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1313 West 8th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Tel: (213) 977-9500  
mtajsar@aclusocal.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants  
(additional counsel on next page)*

Daniel Mach  
Heather L. Weaver  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street, NW Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
Tel: (202) 675-2330  
dmach@aclu.org

Teresa Nelson  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF MINNESOTA  
P.O. Box 14720  
Minneapolis, MN 55415  
Tel: (651) 645-4097  
tnelson@aclu-mn.org

John Hemann  
Hannah Pollack  
Liz Sanchez Santiago  
COOLEY LLP  
3 Embarcadero Center, Floor 20  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel: (415) 693-2000  
jhemann@cooley.com

Brett H. De Jarnette  
COOLEY LLP  
3175 Hanover Street  
Palo Alto, CA 94304  
Tel: (650) 843-5000  
bdejarnette@cooley.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs–Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF ADDENDUM .....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I.    Islamic Religious Belief and Practice in the United States .....	6
II.   Defendants’ Religious Questioning of Plaintiffs.....	7
III.  Defendants’ Policy and Practice of Subjecting Muslim Americans to Religious Questioning at the Border .....	10
IV.  Procedural History .....	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged Fifth Amendment equal protection violations.....	18
A.   Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged express and intentional discrimination based on religion. ....	18
B.   The district court erred in holding that Plaintiffs did not plausibly allege discrimination based on religion.....	21
C.   Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged that Defendants’ express religious discrimination does not survive strict scrutiny. ....	27

1.	It is plausible that Defendants’ religious questioning is not narrowly tailored to a compelling government interest. ....	29
2.	The district court erred in its strict scrutiny analysis. ....	31
II.	Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged free exercise and RFRA violations. ....	37
A.	Because Plaintiffs challenge government discrimination against one faith, the district court erred in holding that Plaintiffs must allege a “substantial burden” under the Free Exercise Clause. ....	38
B.	The district court erred in holding that Plaintiffs failed to allege a “substantial burden” on their religious practice. ....	44
III.	Plaintiffs have plausibly alleged violations of their associational rights. ....	50
IV.	Plaintiff Shah has plausibly alleged a retaliation claim. ....	54
	CONCLUSION. ....	57
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES. ....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE. ....	60
	ADDENDUM. ....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	33
<i>Am. Fam. Ass’n, Inc. v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	41, 42, 48
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	50, 52
<i>Apache Stronghold v. United States</i> , 38 F.4th 742 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	46
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Ariz. Students’ Ass’n v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 824 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 24, 25
<i>ASARCO, LLC v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	32
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17, 28, 52
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	29, 31
<i>Ballew v. City of Pasadena</i> , 642 F. Supp. 3d 1146 (C.D. Cal. 2022) .....	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	17, 28
<i>Boquist v. Courtney</i> , 32 F.4th 764 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	55, 57

*Brown v. Borough of Mahaffey*,  
35 F.3d 846 (3d Cir. 1994) .....41

*Burlington N. R.R. Co. v. Ford*,  
504 U.S. 648 (1992).....18

*Burse v. United States*,  
466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972) ..... 50, 53

*Cal. Parents for the Equalization of Educ. Materials v. Torlakson*,  
973 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2020) .....41

*Carson v. Makin*,  
596 U.S. 767 (2022).....39

*Cherri v. Mueller*,  
951 F. Supp. 2d 918 (E.D. Mich. 2013) ..... 10, 21, 28

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah*,  
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... *passim*

*City of Indianapolis v. Edmond*,  
531 U.S. 32 (2000).....29

*Clark v. Libr. of Cong.*,  
750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....50

*Cross v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*,  
386 F. Supp. 3d 1132 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....26

*Dousa v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
No. 19-cv-1255, 2020 WL 434314 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2020)..... 48, 49

*Duronslet v. Cnty. of Los Angeles*,  
266 F. Supp. 3d 1213 (C.D. Cal. 2017) .....32

*El Ali v. Barr*,  
473 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Md. 2020)..... 10, 20, 21, 35

*Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....42

*Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue*,  
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....39

*Fazaga v. FBI*,  
965 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... *passim*

*Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*,  
82 F.4th 664 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 38, 40, 42, 48

*Flores v. Pierce*,  
617 F.2d 1386 (9th Cir. 1980) .....23

*Frudden v. Pilling*,  
742 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2014) .....32

*Fulton v. City of Philadelphia*,  
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 39, 42

*Guan v. Mayorkas*,  
530 F. Supp. 3d 237 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) ..... 51, 55

*Harper v. Cnty. of Monterey*,  
No. 18-cv-03695, 2020 WL 3833393 (N.D. Cal. July 8, 2020).....28

*Harrington v. Scribner*,  
785 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 2015) .....28

*Hassan v. City of New York*,  
804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015), *as amended* (Feb. 2, 2016) ..... 29, 32

*Holt v. Hobbs*,  
574 U.S. 352 (2015).....29

*Hunley v. Instagram, LLC*,  
73 F.4th 1060 (9th Cir. 2023) .....17

*Hunter v. Underwood*,  
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....27

*Janfeshan v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.*,  
No. 16-cv-6915, 2017 WL 3972461 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2017)..... 10, 21

*Jones v. Slade*,  
23 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 30, 46

*Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.*,  
597 U.S. 507 (2022)..... 39, 40, 48

*Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics*,  
899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018) .....11

*Kravitz v. Purcell*,  
87 F.4th 111 (2d Cir. 2023) .....41

*Laird v. Tatum*,  
408 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 47, 48, 49

*Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colo. Civ. Rts. Comm’n*,  
584 U.S. 617 (2018)..... 39, 43

*Melendres v. Arpaio*,  
989 F. Supp. 2d 822 (D. Ariz. 2013) ..... 19, 24

*Mitchell v. Washington*,  
818 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2016) .....19

*Morris v. Pompeo*,  
No. 19-cv-00569, 2020 WL 6875208 (D. Nev. Nov. 23, 2020) .....32

*NAACP of San Jose/Silicon Valley v. City of San Jose*,  
562 F. Supp. 3d 382 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....32

*Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 44, 45, 46



*Nayab v. Cap. One Bank*,  
 942 F.3d 480 (9th Cir. 2019) .....33

*O’Brien v. Welty*,  
 818 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 54, 55, 57

*Ohno v. Yasuma*,  
 723 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2013) .....46

*Pac. Shores Properties, LLC v. City of Newport Beach*,  
 730 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2013) .....20

*Parrish v. Solis*,  
 No. 11-cv-01438, 2014 WL 1921154 (N.D. Cal. May 13, 2014) .....57

*Ramirez v. City of San Jose*,  
 No. 21-cv-08127, 2022 WL 3139521 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2022).....27

*Roberts v. United States Jaycees*,  
 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....50

*Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*,  
 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....39

*Shelton v. Tucker*,  
 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....50

*Starr v. Baca*,  
 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... *passim*

*Tabbaa v. Chertoff*,  
 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 36, 37, 56

*Tandon v. Newsom*,  
 593 U.S. 61 (2021).....39

*Tatum v. Laird*,  
 444 F.2d 947 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....48

*Thomas v. Rev. Bd. of Ind. Emp. Sec. Div.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981).....46

*Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer*,  
582 U.S. 449 (2017)..... 37, 39

*United States v. Cano*,  
934 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2019) .....55

*Vernon v. City of Los Angeles*,  
27 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1994) .....49

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... *passim*

*Waln v. Dysart Sch. Dist.*,  
54 F.4th 1152 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 26, 40, 42, 56

*Warsoldier v. Woodford*,  
418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) .....47

*Whren v. United States*,  
517 U.S. 806 (1996).....26

*Wilwal v. Nielsen*,  
346 F. Supp. 3d 1290 (D. Minn. 2018).....35

*Witt v. Dep’t of Air Force*,  
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) .....32

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb ..... 2, 38, 44

**Other Authorities**

DHS CRCL, Compliance Branch Report for FY2020 Q1 and Q2  
(2020), <https://perma.cc/875B-GFKE> .....11

Erwin Chemerinsky, Constitutional Law: Principles and Policies  
(5th ed. 2015).....27
